
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 20 September 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Floral Pavilion, Marine Promenade, New 

Brighton CH45 2J

Members of the public are encouraged to view the webcast (see below) but 
for anyone who would like to attend in person, please contact the box office at 
the Floral Pavilion by telephone on 0151 666 0000, in advance of the meeting. 
All those attending will be asked to wear a face covering (unless exempt) and 
are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test before attending. You should not 
attend if you have tested positive for Coronavirus or if you have any 
symptoms of Coronavirus. 

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson
Tel: 0151 691 8271
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
June 2021. 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Public Document Pack



5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon 15 September 21 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10. 

5.2 Statements and Petitions

Statements

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon,15 September to the Council’s Monitoring Officer ( 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 11. 

Petitions

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the mat
[...]
meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 22 June 2021

Present: Councillor P Cleary (Chair)

Councillors AER Jones
J Bird
C Carubia
H Collinson
D Burgess Joyce 
(dep for Cllr C Povall)

T Cox
JE Green
B Kenny
L Rowlands

Councillors Mrs J Aston, Knowsley Council
M Bond, St Helens Council

Apologies Councillors C Povall
P Lappin

R Bannister

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Pensions Committee and viewing members of 
the public to the meeting. The Chair welcomed new members to the Committee and 
thanked outgoing members, Councillors George Davies, Steve Foulkes, Andrew 
Gardner and Tony Jones for their contributions.

2 APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mr R Bannister, Councillors P Lappin and C 
Povall.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

The following declarations were made:

Councillor Jo Bird Pecuniary interest by virtue of her partner being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Helen 
Collinson

Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a deferred member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Les 
Rowlands

Pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 
2021 be agreed.

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

A question r
[...]
e within the legal 
framework that is set down by Government and we operate in the legal framework.  
The Policy will return to Committee no later than November 2021 when the Pension 
Committee will discuss, debate and review that Policy and satisfy itself that the Policy 
is robust enough to deal with the issues you have raised.

6 AUDIT PLAN 

Mr Stuart Basnett, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton UK attended the meeting and 
presented the External Audit Plan for Merseyside Local Government Pension 
Scheme Year ended 31 March 2021. Mr Basnett reported upon the key issues 
contained in the report and responded to Members questions and it was;

Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor Jeff Green:

Resolved – That;

1. Grant Thornton be thanked for the presentation on the Audit Plan.

Page 3



2. the Audit Plan be noted.

7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 - MANAGEMENT QUESTIONS 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that requested 
that members review and endorse the management responses to questions posed 
by the Fund’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.

Donna Smith, Head of Finance and Risk, introduced the report and informed 
Members that Grant Thornton, as part of their audit of the Fund’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21 had asked management to respond to a series of questions.

Fund officers had completed the questionnaire prepared by Grant Thornton and 
presented it to Members, to support Members responsibilities in relation to the 
financial reporting process.  This would inform the auditors risk assessment, where 
the auditor was required to make inquiries of Pensions Committee under auditing 
standards.

The questionnaire provided members with an understanding of management 
processes and the Fund’s oversight of the following areas:

 General Enquiries of Management
 Fraud
 Laws and Regulations
 Related Parties
 Accounting Estimates

The completed questionnaire was attached as an appendix to the report. The Head 
of F
[...]
vided members with the minutes 
of the previous meeting of the Local Pension Board. The Chair noted that he had 
attended this meeting and commented that the Pensions Committee was fortunate in 

Page 7



terms of the quality of the Local Pensions Board.  The Director of Pensions reported 
that the contract of the Independent Chair had also been extended by four years.
 
Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor Chris Carubia, it was;
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 31 March 2021 
be noted.

13 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE 

The Director of Pensions introduced a report that provided Members with an update 
on pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the 
Northern LGPS.  Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee meeting 
were attached as an appendix to the report.

Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor Les Rowlands, it was;

Resolved – That the report be noted.

14 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Members with the minutes of meetings 
of Working Parties held since the previous meeting. The Chair encouraged Members 
of the Pensions Committee to attend IMWP and WP meetings and it was noted that 
invitations would be circulated.

Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor Chris Carubia, it was;

Resolved – That the minutes of the Working Party be approved.

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: GRANT THORNTON – THE AUDIT 
FINDINGS REPORT FOR MERSEYSIDE 
PENSION FUND

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY
This report highlights the key findings and other matters arising from Grant 
Thornton’s external audit of the financial statements of Merseyside Pension Fund for 
the year ended 31 March 2021.

Subject to the satisfactory completion of the outstanding audit work, Grant Thornton’s 
anticipated audit opinion will be unqualified.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That Members consider and note th
[...]


WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL 
REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (S151)

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to present to Members:

 Annual Report & Accounts for Merseyside Pension Fund for 2020/21
 A letter of representation prepared by Officers on behalf of the Committee.

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Fund’s transactions for the 2020/21 
financial year and its position at year end. The Fund’s financial position for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 is reported as £10.1bn.

The primary reporting publication for the Fund’s Statement of Accounts is part of 
Wirral Council’s Accounts, as the Administrating Authority.  The LGPS Regulations 
require the Fund’s financial statements to also be published within the Fund’s 
statutory Annual Report.

The accounts were prepared and submitted for external audit on 1 July 2021. The 
external auditors, Grant Thornton, subject to outstanding work, has indicated there 
will be an unqualified opinion. The audit work has identified an adjustment to the 
financial statements’ financial position, due to more up to date information being 
available during the course of the audit.  At the time of writing this report, the Fund 
has agreed to all material adjustments and there are no recommendations; a verbal 
update at the meeting will be provided.

The Audit Opinion will be issued following final completion of the audit, consideration 
of the Audit Findings Report and approval of the amended Statement of Accounts at 
both the Pensions Committee and the Audit and Risk Management Committee. 
Subject to this, the accounts will form the basis of the Annual Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2021.

A Letter of Representation on behalf of the Committee has been prepared, which 
gives assurances to the Auditor on various aspects relating to the Pension Fund.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



That the Pensions Committee be recommended to approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21, considers the amendments to the accounts, the Audit 
Findings Report and the Letter of Representation.

That the Pensions Committee be recommended to refer the recommendations 
above to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.

That the Pensions Committee be recommended to approve the Annual Report of 
Merseyside Pension Fund for 2020/21 for publication.

Page 40



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION
1.1 As required by International Standard on Auditing and the Code of Audit 

Practice, the Auditor reports its findings on the audit of the Pension Fund 
Financial Statements to those charged with governance.

1.2 As the Pension Fund receives a separate Audit Findings Report, this report 
will first be considered by Pensions Committee, and then by Audit and Risk 
Management Committee.

1.3 There is a statutory requirement to produce and publish an annual report for 
the year to 31 March by 1 December of that year.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 No other suitable options as this is a statutory requirement.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
3.1 The primary reporting publication for the Fund’s Statement of Accounts is part 

of Wirral Council’s Accounts, as the Administrating Authority.  The LGPS 
Regulations require the Fund’s financial statements to also be published 
within the Fund’s statutory Annual Report.

3.2 The purpose of the Statement of Audited Accounts is to present the overall 
financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2021 in accordance with 
prescribed guidance.

3.3 The Statement of Accounts, including notes were prepared and available for 
audit by 1 July 2021, one month ahead of the statutory deadline for 2020/21 
reporting. The Fund’s Annual Report was available for audit during August.

3.4 Grant Thornton’s audit work of the accounts is ongoing, and the Audit 
Findings Report is on this agenda. They may provide a verb
[...]

participation of the Pensions Committee in the actual development and preparation of 
these vital documents before any formal Committee approval and also the genuine 
involvement, in an assisting role, of the Pension Board. 

John Raisin

Page 160



Independent Chair
Merseyside (Wirral) LGPS Local Pension Board

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
4.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 There are none arising from this report.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING; ICT AND ASSETS
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
7.1 A failure to prepare a report as required under Section 12.3 of its present 

Terms of Reference (where the Board is required to produce, on an annual 
basis, a report for consideration by the Scheme Manager) could result in 
incomplete information being provided to Wirral MBC.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
8.1 The Director of Pensions and Head of Pensions Administration have both 

been consulted in the preparation of this report.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
9.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS
10.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: JOHN RAISIN
Independent chair
Merseyside Local Pension Board
telephone (o151) 242 1309 
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk 

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
CIPFA: the guide for local pension boards

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 161

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk


Page 162



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides an overview of the introduction of a national Pensions 
Dashboard, emanating from a Government led project requiring the 
pension industry to design and own the dashboard whilst harnessing the 
best of industry innovation.

The Pensions Dashboard programme is set to revolutionise the way 
savers interact with their retirement savings, enabling them to see a 
comprehensive picture of all their different pension entitlements, including 
the State Pension, online and in a single place.

The Pension Scheme Act 2021 received Royal Assent on 11 February and 
provides the legal framework to support pension dashboards, including 
powers to compel schemes to provide member information. Further 
regulations are expected to be issued this year to specify the details in 
regard content, timeliness, and delivery mode of the information to feed 
into the dashboard.     

The Money and Pensions Service (MaPS), an arm’s-length body 
sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions, has established the 
Pensions Dashboards Programme (PDP) team to work closely with its 
chosen suppliers to design the digital infrastructure to safeguard data and 
protect consumers.  

RECOMMENDATION

That the Pensions Committee be recommended to note the requirement to 
improve the reliability of data in accordance with the Pensions Dashboards 
Programme data standards guide in order to supply the correct information 
to the dashboards and ensure compliance with the statutory staging 
timeline to onboard schemes.  

Page 163

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pensions Committee to 
be kept up to date with legislative developments as part of their 
decision-making role.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This is the most appropriate option for informing the Pensions Committee 
of industry developments.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.0 Pensions Dashboard Landscape 

3.1 The pensions industry is fragmented and complex and since the 
introduction of the Automatic Enrolment programme there are 
around 52m adults in the UK who could use a pensions dashboard 
service to search for their pensions, connecting with up to around 
43,000 providers and schemes.

3.2 The Financial Conduct Authority recommended in its Financial Advice 
Market Review in 2016 that industry should make pensions dashboards 
available to individuals to make it easier for them to engage with their 
pensions, a view which the Government echoed in the 2016 Budget.

3.3 In December 2018, Government launched a consultation, engaging 
widely with stakeholders across the pensions industry to identify issues 
and options for delivery of the service. The Government’s response set 
out there should be multiple dashboards and one secure digital 
architecture that connects the information from the pension providers and 
schemes. 

3.4 The response also set out the fundamental policy framework requiring:
  

 Government to legislate and compel pension schemes to provide their 
data. 

 The Money and Pensions Service (MaPS) to take responsibility for 
enabling delivery of the dashboard service working with the pensions 
industry.

 
3.5 It also set some overarching design principles setting out that a 

dashboard should:

 Put the individual at the heart of the process by giving individuals 
access to clear information online, securely, and all in one place, 
thereby supporting better planning for retirement. 

Page 164



 Ensure individuals’ data is accurate and simple to understand -
minimising the risks to the individual and the potential for confusion. 

 Ensure that the individual is always in control over who has access to 
their data. 

Policy Insight 

3.6 The Pensions Dashboards programme (PDP) is set to revolutionise 
the way savers interact with their retirement savings, enabling them 
to see a comprehensive picture of all their different pension 
entitlements, including the State Pension and dependent pensions, 
online and in a single place.

3.7 The Pension Scheme Act 2021, received Royal Assent on 11 
February and provides the legal framework to support pension 
dashboards, including powers to compel schemes to provide 
member informa
[...]
mittee meeting are appended for noting 
(appendix 1).  At that meeting, a revised Responsible Investment (RI) policy was 
presented and is attached (appendix 2) for consideration and approval.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That the Pensions Committee be recommended to note the minutes of the Northern
LGPS Joint Committee meeting.

That the Pensions Committee be recommended to approve the Northern LGPS
Responsible Investment policy.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Pooling is resulting in fundamental changes to the oversight and management 
of Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) assets and it is important that 
Members are informed of all developments affecting the Fund.

1.2 The LGPS Investment Regulations (2016) require a pension fund to publish an 
investment strategy statement which includes its policy “on how social, 
environmental and corporate governance considerations are taken into account 
in the selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of investments” and 
“the exercise of the rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments”.  
The NLGPS RI policy is intended to enable its constituent funds to collaborate 
effectively in driving best practice in investee companies and assets by 
establishing areas of common understanding and interest.   

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options have been considered.

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee meeting are attached 
at appendix 1.

3.2 The LGPS Investment Regulations 2016 require MPF, after taking proper 
advice, to formulate an investment strategy which must be in accordance with 
guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State.  Amongst other 
matters, this strategy must include “how social, environmental and corporate 
governance (ESG) considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-
selection, retention and realisation of investments” and “the exercise of the 
[...]
UTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 242 1309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Pension Board minutes

BACKGROUND PAPERS
The Public Service Pensions Act 2013

CIPFA: the guide for local pension boards

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Minutes of Local Pension Board meetings are brought 
to the subsequent Pensions Committee meeting.

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Wednesday, 23 June 2021

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

G Broadhead
P Fieldsend
D Ridland

R Irvine
P Maloney
L Robinson

Apologies S Van Arendsen

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Local Pension Board and viewing 
members of the public to the meeting. It was noted that this meeting was 
being held remotely in consultation with the legal advisor and the Director of 
Pensions due to current restrictions and it was hoped that the Local Pensions 
Board would be able to resume face to face meetings as soon as possible.

2 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Stephan Van Arendsen.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No such declarations were made however Pat Maloney made Members 
aware that he had recently been elected to Liverpool City Council.

4 MINUTES 

That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 be 
agreed.

5 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND - ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Donna Smith, Head of Finance and Risk, presented the Annual External Audit 
Plan that had been considered by the Pension Committee at its meeting held 
on 22 June 2021.  Donna Smith outlined the key message and headlines of 
the Plan and noted that regular meetings had been held with the external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, and the senior finance tea
[...]
rt contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e., information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any person, including the 
authority holding that information.

Members raised concerns regarding the decline in service provided by 
Prudential to members and employers following the change to the 
administration platform which has resulted in significant delays in the 
processing of contribution and disinvestment of Funds. The Head of Pensions 
Administration advised that a formal complaint had been submitted to their 
complaints department and that Prudential had implemented a service 
recovery plan and self-reported to the Pension Regulator.

Resolved - That;

1 the Local Pension Board notes with concern the ongoing failure of 
Prudential to provide an effective service to LGPS members using their 
AVC facility and that a letter be sent to Prudential, signed by the Head of 
Pensions Administration on behalf of the Local Pension Board, 
reflecting their dissatisfaction that a multinational financial organisation 
should find itself in this operational position with adverse consequences 
for members.

2 having considered the report that the contents be noted.

14 RISK REGISTER 

Peter Wallach, the Director of Pensions, introduced a report that provided 
Board Members with a copy of the Fund’s Risk Register.

The report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e., information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That having considered the changes to the risk register that 
the report be noted.

15 PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2020-21 AND WORK PLAN 2021-22 

The Chair of the Local Pensions Board, John Raisin, introduced a report that 
had been prepared in accordance with the Terms of Reference of the Pension 
Board, reviewed the work and performance of the Board and its Members 
during its sixth year (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021). Following consideration 

Page 196



by the Board an approved version of the review would be presented by the 
Independent Chair to the Pensions Committee at its meeting in September 
2021.The report also included a proposed Work Plan for 2021-22. The report 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e., information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any person, including the authority 
holding that information.

The Chair highlighted key points from the report. He placed on record his 
thanks to the Director of Pensions and his team at the Fund for their support 
and willingness to share and consult with the Board. He noted that the Board 
had achieved a 94% attendance record and had operated positively and 
constructively to add to the governance process.

Resolved – That;
1 the Pension Board Review 2020-21 be received and approved.
2 the proposed Work Plan 2021-22 be noted.

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 198



Document is Restricted

Page 199

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 GRANT THORNTON – THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND
	MPF AFR final

	7 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
	Enc. 1 for MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
	Enc. 2 for MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

	8 LOCAL PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2020-21 AND WORKPLAN 2021-22
	Enc. 1 for LOCAL PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2020-21 AND WORKPLAN 2021-22

	9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATE
	10 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE AND RESPONSIBLE INVESTME

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 20 September 2021

Times Not Specified

Present: Councillor P Cleary (Chair)

Councillors C Povall
AER Jones
J Bird
C Carubia

H Collinson
T Cox
JE Green
L Rowlands

Apologies Councillors B Kenny
Joe Walsh

15 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

16 APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mrs J Aston,  and Councillors P Lappin, I Byrne  J 
Walsh and B Kenny

17 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/ or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 

The following declarations were made:

Councillor Les Rowlands Pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife 
being a Member of Merseyside Pension 
Fund

Councillor C Povall Pecuniary interest by virtue of her 
daughter being a Member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund

Councillor Jo Bird Pecuniary interest by virtue of her 
partner being a Member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund

Councillor Helen Collinson Pecuniary interest by virtue of her being 
a deferred Member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund

18 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 
2021 be agreed. 



19 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public or member questions were received in advance of the meeting.

20 GRANT THORNTON – THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR MERSEYSIDE 
PENSION FUND 

Mr Stuart Basnett, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton UK attended the meeting and 
presented the Audit Findings Report for Merseyside Pension Fund. Mr Basnett 
reported on the key issues contained in the report and responded to Members 
questions and it was:

Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and:

Resolved – That the report by the external auditor be noted. 

21 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

A report by the Director of Resources that was presented by Mr Peter Wallach, Head 
of Merseyside Pension Fund summarised Merseyside Pension Funds Annual Report 
and Accounts 2020/21 and letter of representation. 

Members were advised that accounts had been prepared and subjected to internal 
audit on 1 July 2021 and the external auditors have indicated that there will be an 
unqualified opinion. Members were informed that the audit work had identified an 
adjustment to the financial statements’ financial position, due to more up to date 
information being available during the course of the audit. 

It was reported that the Audit Option would be issued following final completion of the 
audit, consideration of the Audit Findings Report and approval of the amended 
Statement of Accounts at both the Pensions Committee and the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee and that subject to this, the accounts would form the basis 
of the Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and:

Resolved That: 

1) The Pensions Committee approve the audited Statement of Accounts 
for 2020/21 and consider the amendments to the accounts, the Audit 
Findings Report and the Letter of Representation;

2) The Pensions Committee refer the recommendations above to the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee; and

3) the Pensions Committee approve the Annual Report of the Merseyside 
Pension Fund for 2020/21 for publication. 

22 LOCAL PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2020-21 AND WORKPLAN 2021-22 



A Report by Mr John Raisin, the Independent Chair of the Pension Board provided 
an overview of the Board’s activities during 2020-21 and informed of the work plan 
for 2021-22

Mr Raisin responded to questions and it was moved by the Chair and formally 
seconded by Councillor C Povall and:

Resolved -  that the report be noted

23 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATE 

A Report by the Director of Pensions provided an introduction of a national Pensions 
Dashboard, emanating from a Government led project requiring the pension industry 
to design and own the dashboard whilst harnessing the best of industry innovation.

Members were advised how The Pensions Dashboard programme is set to 
revolutionise the way savers interact with the retirement savings, enabling them to 
see a comprehensive picture of all their different pension entitlements including the 
State Pension, online and in a single place. 

Members heard how The Pension Scheme Act 2021 had received Royal Assent on 
11 February and provided the legal framework to support pension dashboards, 
including powers to compel schemes to provide member information. 

Questions by Members were responded to and it was moved by the Chair and 
formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee note the requirement to improve the 
reliability of date in accordance with the Pensions Dashboards Programme 
date standards guide in order to supply the correct information to the 
dashboards and ensure compliance with the statutory staging timeline to 
onboard schemes. 

24 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE AND RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Members with an update on pooling 
arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern LGPS 
(NLGPS). Members were advised that the minutes of the previous Northern LGPS 
Joint Committee meeting were appended for noting 

Members were informed that the LGPS Investment Regulations 2016 require MPF, 
after taking proper advice, to formulate an investment strategy which must be in 
accordance with guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State. 

Members were then advised that if this policy is approved, MPF’s Investment 
Strategy Statement (ISS) would be revised to reflect the new NLGPS policy and 
revisions to the MHCLG guidance following the Supreme Court judgement in 2019 
and MPF specific requirements.

The Director of Pensions responded to questions by Members

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and



Resolved – That 

1) The Pensions Committee note the minutes of the Northern LGPS Joint 
Committee meeting; and

2) the Pensions Committee approve the Northern LGPS Responsible 
Investment Policy. 

25 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Members with the minutes of Working 
Parties held since the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee. 

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee approve the minutes of the working 
party meetings. 

26 PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided members with the draft minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Local Pensions Board. 

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee note the minutes of the Local 
Pensions Board. 

27 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

28 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM 

A Report by the Director of Pensions informed Members of the contract 
arrangements for an integrated Pensions Administration & Pensioner Payroll 
System, essential for the delivery of the statutory functions of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).
Members heard how the current contract is due to expire on 31 December 
2021.  A new contract is required from 1 January 2022 to ensure the provision 
of this system and members were recommended to directly award a five  year 
contract to Aquila Heywoods for the provision of a Pensions Administration 
System for the period 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2026. 
This report contained exempt information. This is by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and:

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee directly award a five year contract to 
Aquila Heywoods for the provision of a Pension Administration System for the 
period 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2026




